

CNR No. DLNT01-000952-2021
SC No. 56/2021
STATE Vs. PARAS
FIR No. 84/2020
PS : Jahangir Puri

26.11.2025

File taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared holiday vide Notification No. Endst. No. I-52/I-G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present : Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld.. Addl. PP (sub.) for the State.

Accused is present on bail with counsel Mr. Madhav Kundra.

Summons to PW Malika have been received back unserved with the report that she is not residing at the given address and has also left the services of the Lok Nayak Hospital.

Notice be issued to Medical Superintendent, Lok Nayak Hospital, Delhi, to depute some other Doctor in place of Dr. Malika, who is well acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Malika and could depose in the Court on her behalf.

Summons to PWs Dr. Amit, Dr. Archana, Dr. Abhishek and Dr. Shiva received back with the request to provide MLC.

Let a fresh summons be issued to Dr. Amit, Dr. Archana and Dr. Abhishek and copy of the MLC be also sent along with the summons.

Put up for PE on 15.01.2026. PWs along with IO and MHC(M) be summoned accordingly for the next date of hearing.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
26.11.2025 (d)