

CNR NO. DLNT01-005158-2022
SC No. 468/2022
STATE Vs. BRIJESH @ TINDA
FIR No. 138/2022
Ps: Bhalswa Dairy
U/s 307/34 IPC

15.12.2025

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in J/C.

Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC for accused.

Ms. Jyoti Bhardwaj, Advocate is present and has filed her vakalatnama on behalf of the accused. Ld. Chief LADC submits that LAC Mr. Kamal Kishore may be discharged as the accused has engaged a private counsel. The request is allowed and the Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. LAC stands discharged.

An application on behalf of the accused seeking waiver / modification of the condition of the surety bond has been received on record from the Jail. However, during the course of proceedings, the Ld. counsel for the accused submits that the accused has been able to arrange only one surety instead of two sureties as required vide bail order dt. 27.11.2025.

As prayed, the condition of furnishing two sureties in order dt. 27.11.2025 is modified and accused Brijesh @ Tinada is admitted to bail on furnishing one surety along with personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- and the other conditions of the said bail order would remain same. The said application for modification/ waiver of condition of surety bond stands disposed off accordingly.

As prayed, put up for statement of accused u/s 313 CrPC on 07.01.2026. Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State and Ld. Counsel for the accused are directed to comply with the directions as contained in Section 313(5) Cr.PC.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
15.12.2025(d)