

15.01.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused present on bail.

Sh. Sarthak Tomar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

PW13 Dr. Shivani Vats is present from LNJP Hospital, Delhi. She submits that there is/was no Doctor by the name of Dr. Shivam in the Casualty Deptt. of LNJP Hospital and in fact, the name of Dr. Shivam has wrongly been mentioned in the summons issued by this Court instead of Dr. Shivani Vats i.e. herself. Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that Doctors from LNJP Hospital were not cited as witnesses initially and the same were permitted to be examined vide order dated 17.11.2025 passed by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court, but due to inadvertence the name of Dr. Shivani Vats was wrongly read and typed as Dr. Shivam in the ordersheet dated 17.11.2025. Dr. Shivani Vats further submits that she has also been deputed to depose in the Court on behalf of Dr. (Ms.) Mallika. She is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to Dr. Abhishek have been received back with report that the said Doctor has left the services of LNJP Hospital. Current address of Dr. Abhishek is, however, mentioned in the report dated 08.01.2026. Let Dr. Abhishek be summoned from said current address.

PWs Dr. Archana and Dr. Amit are absent. PW Dr. Rakesh Routray is also present from LNJP Hospital and submits

that the said Doctors have left the services of LNJP Hospital. He further submits that he has never worked with Dr. Amit and Dr. Archana during the course of his official duties. PW Dr. Rakesh Rautray accordingly stands discharged unexamined.

Notice be issued to the Medical Superintendent, LNJP Hospital with direction to furnish the current addresses of aforementioned two Doctors, if available in hospital record and in the alternative to depute some other Doctor(s) conversant with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Amit and Dr. Archana who can depose in the Court on behalf of the said two Doctors on the next date of hearing.

Sh. Dharambir, Sr. Asstt. from MRD, LNJP Hospital, is also present. He is directed to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing with original treatment record.

Put up for further PE on **19.02.2026**. MHC(M) be also summoned.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
15.01.2026 (dv)